

No. 23-179

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION/AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES LOCAL 52, AFL-CIO,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alaska*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
KANSAS, ALABAMA, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KRIS W. KOBACH
Attorney General of Kansas

ANTHONY POWELL
Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)

RYAN J. OTT
Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
anthony.powell@ag.ks.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed At The End Of The Brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT5

 I. *Janus’s* reasoning extends to all public employees—including union members—and requires clear and compelling evidence of a knowing and voluntary waiver of First Amendment rights 5

 II. The federal appellate courts that have addressed *Janus’s* applicability to union-member public employees have uniformly failed to recognize *Janus’s* applicability 12

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937)..... | 9 |
| <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty, & Mun. Emps.</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)..... | 8 |
| <i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Local 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3rd Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Ellis v. Bhd. Of Ry. Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Emps., et al.</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 842 F. App’x 741 (3rd Cir. 2021) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... | 6, 11 |
| <i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).. | 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 8 |
| <i>Knox v. Service Emps. Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298(2012)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Little v. Ohio Ass’n of Pub. Sch. Emps.</i> , No. 20-3795, 2022 WL 898767 (6th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pattern Makers’ League of North America, AFL-CIO v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Sambo’s Rests., Inc. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Wheatley v. New York State United Teachers</i> , No. 22-2743-cv, 2023 WL 5688399 (2d Cir. Sept. 5, 2023)..... | 12, 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| Ind. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 5 (June 17, 2020) | 11, 12 |
|---|--------|

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. KP-0310 (2020) 11
